HABERSHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SUBJECT: FY2025 Fee Schedule

DATE: June 17, 2024 (x) RECOMMENDATION
( ) POLICY DISCUSSION
BUDGET INFORMATION: ( ) STATUS REPORT
ANNUAL- ( ) OTHER
CAPITAL-

COMMISSION ACTION REQUESTED ON: July 15, 2024

PURPOSE:
To seek Commission approval for proposed changes to the Fee Schedule for FY2025

BACKGROUND / HISTORY:

At the regularly scheduled June 19, 2023 Commission Meeting, the Board of Commissioners adopted
the current Fee Schedule Ordinance for FY 2024. Prior to and during budget meetings, department
directors submitted proposed changes to the Fee Schedule as part of the annual budget process for the
upcoming FY 2025. The items reflected in red in the attachment are the changes being submitted for
the approval of the Board. The changes to these proposed fees are included in the calculations necessary
for preparation of the budget.

FACTS AND ISSUES:
® Proposed changes are reflected in red in the attached fee schedule.
e Fees will be effective upon approval of the resolution.

OPTIONS:

1) Approve resolution 2024-07-001 adopting the proposed changes to the fee schedule for FY2025.
2) Deny the proposed changes to the fee schedule for FY2025.

3) Commission defined alternative.

RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION:
I move to approve resolution 2024-07-001 adopting the proposed amendments to the Habersham
County Fee Schedule for FY2025

DEPARTMENT:

Prepared by: Brandalin Carnes

ADMINISTRATIVE
COMMENTS:

DATE:

County Manager




2024-07-001
A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE HABERSHAM COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE
PURSUANT TO THE ANNUAL REVIEW OF SAID FEE SCHEDULE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 28-01 OF THE
HABERSHAM COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Habersham County, Georgia are required to review
its Schedule for Fees annually in accordance with the requirements of Section 28-01 of the
Habersham County Code; and

WHEREAS, County staff and the Board of Commissioners have conducted the annual review for
reasonableness of said fees during the county's budgetary process to determine if any adjustment
to the schedule of fees is necessary as required by Section 28-01 of the Habersham County Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners for Habersham
County, Georgia that it is hereby resolved by the authority of the same as follows:

Upon motion, second and approval of the Commission, the Schedule of Fees attached hereto is
adopted as the Fee Schedule for the Habersham County Board of Commissioners, effective upon
passage of the within resolution, and shall remain in effect until revised or amended in
accordance with Section 28-01 of the Habersham County Code. A copy of the within schedule
shall be maintained at the County’s Administration Building by the County Clerk and shall be
made available on the website to the public, or upon request therefore.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners for Habersham County, Georgia this
day of 2024.

BY:
Chairman

The above Resolution was adopted by the Habersham County Board of Commissioners on this
day of 2024.

ATTEST:
County Clerk




Board of Commissioners Fee Schedule

Adopted July 16t 2018
Amended June 26, 2019
Amended June 24, 2020

Amended December 215, 2020
Amended June 28%, 2021

Amended June 20, 2022

Amended June 19, 2023

Amended June 24, 2024



SCHEDULE OF FEES

Chapter 2. Administration

Article V. Public Records

The Records Management Officer may charge fees as stated by O.C.G.A. Section 50-18-71, et, seq. including a
0.10 cent per page charge for each page of records requested to have copied. In addition, a fee for record
retrieval may be charged at the lowest hourly rate of the employee capable of pulling the records, with the first

15 minutes being free.

Type of Media Fee

CD/DVD Disc $1.00
Flash Drive (16 GB) | $7.00
Flash Drive (32 GB) | $9.00

Chapter 6. Alcoholic Beverages

Article 1. Malt Beverage and Wine-Original Package

Sec. 6-51. License Fees

Schedule Investigative Fee $300.00
Beer only License Fee $750.00
Wine only License Fee $750.00
Beer/Wine Package Sales License Fee $1,500.00
Beer/Wine On-Premises License Fee $1,500.00
Beer/Wine/Distilled Spirits On-Premises License Fee | $3,000.00
Farm Wineries $750.00
Sign Fee $50.00

Temporary License

$50.00 per day issued

Applications After July of Each Year

Reduced to ¥ of the Annual License Fee

Chapter 10. Animals

The Habersham County Animal Shelter will assess the following fees for services rendered to attempt to offset
some of the costs of operation. Only the Habersham County Animal Care & Control Director can change or

cancel fees.

Adoption Fees

All Animals

$100.00

All Cat Adoptions Include

Spay/Neuter, Rabies Vaccination, Microchip,
Deworming, FVRCP Vaccination, FeLV/FIV Combo
test, Flea Treatment,30 days accidental pet insurance

All Dog Adoptions Include

Spay/Neuter, Rabies Vaccination, Microchip,
DHLPP Vaccine, Bordetella VVaccine, Heartworm
Test, Microchip, Deworming, Flea Treatment,
Heartworm Prevention, 30 days accidental pet
insurance




Reclaim Fees

Altered Animal First Impound $0.00
Second Impound: $25-00 $50.00
Third Impound: $56-:66-$100.00

Unaltered Animal First Impound: 50.00
Second Impound: $75-60 $100.00
Third Impound: $186-68 $150.00

Current Rabies Vaccination N/A

No Current Rabies Vaccination Rabies Compliance Citation
Additional Necessary Veterinary Care Varies

Animal Control After-Hours Pick-up Fee Additional:

First Impound $25.00
Second Impound: $50.00
Third Impound: $75.00

All reclaims include a microchip and registration

Surrender Fees

Owner Surrender of Unaltered Dog or Cat $50.00

Owner Surrender of Altered Dog or Cat $25.00

Owner Surrender of Litter $50.00 up to 5 in litter

(Kittens or Puppies, Under 3 Months Old) $100.00 6-10 in litter
$150.00 11+ in litter

Please note that the Habersham County Animal Care and Control Department may also charge a fee for
boarding if an animal is being held for evidence, quarantine, or if the animal is not picked up within a
reasonable number of days after it is eligible for release. The Boarding Fee is $20.00 per day, per animal.

Additional Fees

Microchip and Registration FREE Service Area Residents
$20 Non-Service Area Residents

Rabies/Bite Quarantine $20 per Day

Owner Requested Euthanasia Fee $20.00 Clerical Fee + Veterinary Fee (Varies)+$20
Disposal Fee

*HCACC does not have a licensed veterinarian on
staff. Animals MUST be examined by a licensed
Veterinarian and Euthanasia must also be performed
by a licensed veterinarian.

Chapter 14. Buildings and Building Requlations

Article I11. Permits

Residential Permit Fee Schedule
(One and Two-Family Dwellings and Townhouses three stories or less)

Residential Plans Review

Estimated Construction Cost Fee

Up to $250,000 $50.00

Over $250,000 $50.00 plus 0.00025 of the estimated cost




Residential Building Permit Fees

Estimated Construction Cost Fee

A-minimum-fee-of $25.00-shall-be-charged- A minimum fee of $225.00 shall
$1.000-and-ess $0 to $75,000 e charged

e

$221.00 $308.50 for the first $50,000- $75,000 plus $3.50 for each
$50,004 $75,001 to $150,000 additional thousand or fraction thereof up to and including $150,000

$571.00 for the first $150,000 plus $3.00 for each additional thousand or
$150,001 to $500,000 fraction thereof up to and including $500,000.

$500,001 and up $1,621.00 for the first $500,000 plus $2.00 for each additional thousand or
fraction thereof.

The square footage costs shall use the most recent International Code Council Square Foot Construction
Cost Table to determine the estimated construction cost.

When the valuation of the proposed construction of commercial buildings or multi-family dwellings exceeds
one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and a plan is required to be submitted by the International Building Code,
the Georgia State Building Code or local ordinance, a plan review fee shall be required. Said plan review fee
shall be that which is published in the fee schedule adopted by the Governing Body of Habersham County.
Such plan review fee is in addition to the building permit fee.

Electrical Permit Fees (with no building permit)

Temporary Service (job pole) $25.00
Residential Electrical $30.00
Commercia_l Electriqal $50.00

New Electrical Service/Upgrade/Change-out [Up to 200 Amps $30.00

E ;. 0 'F |I. '! ||.. |.5; EE |;.;. 0

Plumbing Permit Fees (with no building permit)

Residential Plumbing $30.00
Commercial Plumbing $50.00
R
ation/ Addit i : |
0 i i _ 0
. $25-00 First3-fixtures plus-$6-00 LE

Mechanical Permit Fees (with no building permit)
Air Conditioning (1 Ton = 12,000 BTUSs)

Residential HVAC $30.00
Commercial HVAC $50.00
System/Remodeling $25 00




Fuel Gas Permit Fees (with no mechanical permit)

Residential Fuel Gas $30.00
Commercial Fuel Gas $50.00
*Adding to-existing piping system $25.00

*One free drop per new gas appliance permitted.

Manufactured/Mobile Homes

| Single Wide Manufactured/Mobile Home Installation

$125.00

Swimming Pool

| Private

[ $75.00

Agricultural/Farm Building Permits*

Agricultral/Farm Buildings  $40.00

*Agricultural use only.

Residential Demolition Permits

| Residential Demolition | Flat Fee | $50.00 per dwelling
Penalties
Double fee for work started before permit/s is issued for project.
Double fee plus permit fee for work started before permit application is filed.
Additional Service Fees
Double Wide Manufactured/Mobile Home $200.00
Installation
Out of County Inspection Fee (50 miles maximum) $100.00
Site Visits (by request) $25.00
Change of Contractor During Construction $25.00
Re-Inspection Fee for 1* Time Not Ready $50.00
Re-Inspection Fee for 2" Trip $100.00
Re-Inspection Fee for 3" Trip $200.00
Commercial Fee Schedule
(Multi-Family Dwellings and all Non-Residential Structures)
Commercial Plans Review
0 to $250,000 total construction cost $150.00
$250,001 to $2,000,000 $150.00 plus 0.0006 per $1.00 of construction cost up to

$2,000,000.

Over $2,000,000 $1,025.00 plus 0.0003 of the estimated cost over $2,000,000




Commercial Building Permit Fees

$1,000-ane-ess $0 to $75,000 A-minimum-fee 0 $30.00 shall-be-charged. $150.00
$30.00 $150.00 for the first $1,000.00 $75,000 plus $5.00 for each
$1,001 $75,000 to $150,000 additional
thousand or fraction thereof, to and including $150,000.00.
$150,001 to $500,000 $775.00 for the first $150,000.00 plus $4.00 for each additional
thousand or fraction thereof to and including $500,000.00.
$500,001 to $1,500,000 $2,175.00 for the first $500,000.00 plus $2.00 for each additional
thousand or fraction thereof to and including $1,500,000.00.
$1,500,001 and up $4,175.00 for the first $1,500,000.00 plus $1.00 for each additional
thousand or fraction thereof.

The square footage costs shall use the most recent International Code Council Square Foot Construction
Cost Table to determine the estimated construction cost. If valuation is submitted, the County reserves the
right to require a detailed breakdown of cost should the submitted valuation be less than seventy-five
percent (75%) of total valuation calculated using the most recent International Code Council Square Foot
Construction Cost Table.

When the valuation of the proposed construction of commercial buildings or multi-family dwellings
exceeds one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and a plan is required to be submitted by the International
Building Code, the Georgia State Building Code or local ordinance, a plan review fee shall be required.
Said plan review fee shall be that which is published in the fee schedule adopted by the Governing Body of
Habersham County. Such plan review fee is in addition to the building permit fee.

lectrical .
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Commercial Kitchen Hood

Kitchen Hood Installation Up to 10 Square feet $30.00
Over 10 square feet $2.50 per square foot
I . r
o o B0 D00
. =15
*New-fuel gas-appliance $30-00
$30.00 for first 50,000 BTUs plus
$130.00 for first 250,000 BTUs
= 5 i otall
| . it buildi n
= T otall

Modular Non-Residential Unit

| DCA Approved Modular Unit Installation

lUse Building Permit Fee Table

Sign Permits
Minimum $50.00
Sign Face $1.50 per sq. ft.
i1 )
sguare
Lincluding 5. :

Commercial Demolition/Permits

Commercial Demolition

Flat Fee

$100.00 per building

Public Swimming Pool $100.00
Driveway Access Permit

Residential $50.00

Commercial $100.00




Additional Service Fees

Site visits by request $25.00

Change of contractor during construction $25.00

Re-Inspection Fee for 1st time (not ready) $50.00

Re-inspection Fee for 2nd trip (corrections not made) $100.00

Re-inspection Fee for 3rd trip (corrections not made) $200.00
Penalties

Double fee for work started before permit/s is issued for project.

Double fee plus permit fee for work started before permit application is filed.

Chapter 18. Business Taxation, Licensing, and Requlation

Article 1. Business Occupation Tax
Sec. 18-4. Administrative Fee and Regulatory Fee Structure; Tax Structure

(@) A non-prorated, non-refundable administrative fee of $25.00 shall be required on all business
occupation tax accounts for the initial start-up, renewal, or reopening of those accounts.

Sec. 18-5. Occupation tax levied; amount

Number of Fee Administrative Cost Total Due**
Employees

0-5 $75.00 $25.00 $100.00
6-10 $125.00 $25.00 $150.00
11-15 $175.00 $25.00 $200.00
16-30 $225.00 $25.00 $250.00
31-50 $325.00 $25.00 $350.00
51-more $425.00 $25.00 $450.00

*A regulatory fee of $25.00 is required of businesses governed by O.C.G.A. 48-13-9.
*A late fee of $6.00 per month shall be assessed on the first of each month beginning with February.

Chapter 42. Offenses and Miscellaneous Provisions

Article 111. Motion Picture, Television, and Photographic Production

Sec. 42-51. - Motion picture, television, and photographic production ordinance.
(h) Fees and costs of additional services.

(1) Each application shall be accompanied by the following non-refundable fees:

a. A - 00w ils /-3 ation-
An application fee of $150.00 and a permitting fee of $100.00 per day, or as may be adjusted from time
to time considering the duration and scope of any particular project, will be submitted to the county at
the time of application.

b. Upon approval of an application for a county filming permit, the county manager shall provide the
applicant with a statement of estimated cost of providing law enforcement, public works and other
county employees and services for public safety for the production. The cost of such services shall be



paid to the county prior to the conducting of a production. The amount of such fees shall be based on the
county's actual cost of providing the required number of law enforcement officers and other county
employees and services necessary to ensure the safety of both the participants of the production and the
community.

c. If the actual cost of public services for the production is less than the estimated cost pursuant to
subsection b., the permittee shall promptly be refunded the difference by the county. If the actual cost
for public services is more than the estimated cost pursuant to subsection b. the difference shall become
due and payable to the county immediately upon the permittee's receipt of a statement of actual costs by
the county.

d. All fees may be waived by the county manager for wholly charitable or educational purposes and
from which no profit is derived, either directly or indirectly. Tax exempt and nonprofit organizations
must qualify under Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal Revenue Code and proof of such
status must be provided to the county in order for said fees to be waived by the county.

Chapter 54. Solid Waste

Sec. 54-3. - Disposal fee.

a. A fee as set forth in the schedule of fees and charges shall be charged for all solid waste brought into the
landfill for disposal, except as otherwise provided in this section.

b. A container will be provided at the landfill scales for automobiles which do not otherwise have to enter
the landfill disposal site. A maximum of six bags may be deposited from a single automobile into the
container. Only bagged household garbage will be allowed in the container. This container is provided
for convenience only and bagged household garbage is still subject to the fee schedule.

c. Municipalities, commercial haulers, contractors, industries and individuals desiring to do so will be
billed on a monthly basis, with a due date of the 15th of each month. An additional charge of 1%2 percent
will be added to all accounts not paid by the 15th of the month after the charges are incurred. For all
accounts not paid within 30 days following the due date, such person will not be allowed to dispose of
waste in the landfill until satisfactory arrangements are made for payment.

Minimum charge $15-60-$20.00
Price per ton $55-00 $60.00
Car tires $6.00 for the first tire
$5.00-for each additional-tire

Car tires with rim/wheel $10.00 each
Truck tires (tractor trailer/dump truck) $10.00 each
Truck tires with rim/wheel $20.00 each
Tractor tires (farm tractor) $15.00 each
Tractor tires with rim/wheel $30.00 each

Yard Trimmings Collection Fee (Applicable for Yard Trimmings $8-00 $15.00 per pickup load
Received at the Cornelia Recycle Center)

Approved by the Board of Commissioners on December 16, 2019

Mattresses $10.00 each

Box Springs $10.00 each




Habersham County Planning and Development

GIS Layer (On CD or DVD and in GA State Plane Coordinates) Fees

2005 Imagery by Tile $50.00
2009 Imagery by same Tile Scheme Tile $50.00
2013 Imagery by same Tile Scheme Tile $50.00
2015 Imagery by same Tile Scheme Tile $50.00
Tax Parcel Layer, line and parcel ID only $2,500.00
Road Centerline layer with Road Name and Address Ranges $500.00
Land Lot Layer $500.00
Stream & Waterbody Layers $500.00
City Limits Layer $50.00
Other GIS Layers as Requested and Approved by Staff $500.00

LiDAR Data 2 ft. or 5 ft. TOPO (Contours) (2005, 2009, or 2013 Imagery)

One Acre Minimum $ Per/Acre
1 to 10 acres $100/acre
Each additional acre after the first 10 acres $10/additional acre
2015 LIDAR Panels $130.00
Contour Panels $50.00
Non-color Maps and Permit Copies
177 x 24” $6.00
24” x 24” $8.00
24” x 36" $12.00
36" x 50” $25.00

Non-standard sizes

$0.015 per square inch

Color Maps and Permit Copies

17”7 x 24” $8.00

24” x 24” $12.00

24” x 36” $18.00

36” X 50” $36.00

Non-standard sizes $0.0225 per square inch

Aerial Maps

17”7 x 24” $11.00

24” x 24” $16.00

24” x 36” $24.00

36” x 50” $50.00

Non-standard sizes

$0.0275 per square inch

Aerial Maps with Layer(s)

177 x 24” $14.00
24” x 24” $20.00
24” x 36” $30.00
36" x 50” $60.00

Non-standard sizes

$0.035 per square inch




Plats

Digital copy on customer CDRW $2.00
Digital copy + CDRW $4.00
Digital copy + CDRW and Printed copy $6.00

Habersham County Planning and Development Department

Fee Schedule

Public Hearing

Conditional Use and Variance Application

$300.00

Map Amendment Application 0 to 10 acres $300.00

Over 10.1 acres $300.00 plus $15.00 per acre

Plans and Plat Review

Preliminary Subdivision Plat

$150.00 plus $20.00 per lot

Final Subdivision Plat

$75.00 plus $5.00 per lot

Civil Plan Review

$25.00 per acre ($25.00 min)

Erosion and Sedimentation

Land Disturbance Permit and Review

0to 10 acres $20.00 per acre

Over 10.1 acres $200.00 plus $10.00 per acre

Maximum fee of $1,000.00

Linear Project

0 to 100 feet, $20.00 plus 0.25 per foot over 100

Utility Encroachment

0 to 100 feet, $20.00 plus 0.25 per foot over 100

Re-inspection Fee

1% return trip $50.00

2" and successive return trip $100.00

Preconstruction Consultation

$100.00 minimum or $10.00 per lot

Habersham County Parks and Recreation
Aquatics/Gym Usage Fees

HABERSHAM COUNTY RESIDENTS

ANNUAL | QUARTERLY | MONTHLY DAILY
ADULTS (AGE 26-64) $300 $30 $30 $5
SENIORS (AGE 65+) $200 $55 $20 $5
COUNTY $200 $55 $20 $5
EMPLOYEE

MILITARY/VETERAN $200 $55 $20 $5
YOUNG ADULT $150 $50 $15 $5
(AGE 18-25)

memberships.

Auto draft is required for anaual monthly memberships and optional for all other

Walking & open gym use remain free to county residents




HABERSHAM COUNTY NON-RESIDENTS

ANNUAL | QUARTERLY | MONTHLY DAILY
ADULTS (AGE 26-64) $360 $96 $36 $6
SENIORS (AGE 65+) $240 $66 $24 $6
COUNTY $240 $66 $24 $6
EMPLOYEE
MILITARY/VETERAN $240 $66 $24 $6
YOUNG ADULT $180 $60 $18 $6
(AGE 18-25)

Auto draft is required for arnual monthly memberships and optional for all other
memberships

e Must be 18 or older to utilize fitness center.

e Students with a valid college ID from Habersham area colleges can receive in-county young adult rate.

e Children under the age of 18 remain FREE to swim when accompanied by a membership holding adult.
16- & 17-year-olds children may swim by themselves as long as at least one adult has a membership on
file, or they pay the daily rate.

Ll izens.

Habersham County Parks and Recreation
Pool Party Rates

Public Pool Parties
Habersham County Resident Out of County Resident
$125.00 $150.00
Public parties include Activity Room for 2 hours and 15 swim passes.
Private Pool Parties
Habersham County Resident Out of County Resident
$225.00 $250.00
Private parties include the Large Meeting Room for 2 hours, 1 hour of private swim time in the
Rec Pool and 15 swim passes.
Only 1 private pool party is to be rented a day.
Parties are available weekdays and Saturdays from 9:00 a.m.-11:00 a.m., 11:00am-1:00pm,
or 1:00pm-3:00pm
Additional swimmers (past 15, included in package) are $5.00 in county/$6.00 out of county
per person.

County Employees receive a 10% discount.




Habersham County Parks and Recreation
Gymnastics Birthday Party Rates

Habersham County Resident

Out of County Resident

$1+75-60-$200.00

$210-00-$240.00

Parties include 1 hour in the lobby area and 1 hour on the gym floor, up to 15 participants.

Parties are available Saturdays 10:00a — 3:00p and Sundays 2:00pm +:06p — 5:00p

County Employees receive a 10% discount.

Habersham County Parks and Recreation
Facility Rental Rates

Facility Resident | Non-Resident | Non-Profit Rate
Rate Rate
Ballfield - Daytime - Hourly $20 $24 $20
Ballfield - Lighted - Hourly $35 $45 $35
Ballfield - Per Field — Daily (for tournament
rentals) $150 N/A $120
Shelter — Full (160 Seats) 4 Hours $60 $75 $50
Shelter - Full (160 Seats) Daily $100 $125 $80
Tennis Court $10 $10 $10
Tennis Court - Lighted - Hourly $20 $20 $20
Lap Pool (Hourly) $125 $150 $100
Rec Pool (Hourly) $75 $100 $50
Lane Rental (Hourly) $15 $16 $12
Aquatic Center Gym - Full Court - Hourly $40 $50 $20
Aquatic Center Gym - Half Court - Hourly $25 $35 $12.50
Activity Meeting Room (Hourly) $20 $25 $10
Large Meeting Room (Hourly) $40 $50 Free
Small Meeting Room A or B (Hourly) $20 $25 $10
Optional Field Game-Prep Per Event $30 $30 $34
Optional Room Setup Per Event $30 $30 $34
Event Staffing Per Person/Hour (required for
events with more than 200 participants) $15 $15 $15
Staffing Per Person/Hour
(Mandatory for non-operating hours) $15 $15 $15

County Employees receive a 10% discount.

Payment in full is required at the time of rental for the above-mentioned locations. A damages fee of
$300 can be assessed if needed and is notated in rental documentation.




Facility Refundable | Resident Rate | Non-Resident | Non-Profit Rate
Deposit Rate
Daily Fee Daily Fee Daily Fee
Dewey H. Tench Market $300 $350 $435 $280
Building/Pavilion
Otis Stonecypher $200 $250 $315 $200
Livestock Pavilion &
Barn
Horse Arena $200 $250 $315 $200
Parking Lots N/A $175 $210 $90
Concession Stand N/A $100 $125 $80
Set-Up Fee N/A $150 $180 $120
Law Enforcement Per N/A $25 $25 $25
Officer/Hr. (if required)
Event Staff Per Person/Hr. N/A $15 $15 $15
(if required)
After Hours Fees/Hr. N/A $15 $18.75 $12
(before 9am/after 11pm)
Gymnastics Facility N/A $55%75 $55 $90 $55
(Hourly)
County Employees receive a 10% discount
Daily rates are not pro-rated. Daily rental rates cover usage of facility from 9:00a — 11:00p.

Habersham County Parks and Recreation

Athletic Programs Fees

Program, Age Groups Registration Fee Notes

Tackle Football (Ages 5-13) $115 Includes sublimated, reversible jersey, integrated pants,
and helmet decals.

Cheerleading (Ages 5-13) $125 $150 Includes tackle twill top, bottoms, bloomers, and
pompoms.

Fall Basketball (Ages 3-4) $65 Includes jersey and shorts.

Fall Basketball (Ages 5-6) $85 Includes sublimated reversible jersey and single sided
shorts.

Winter Basketball (Ages 7-18) | $115 Includes sublimated, reversible jersey and shorts.

Summer Basketball (Ages 7- $95 Includes sublimated, reversible jersey and shorts.

18)

Track & Field (Ages 7-14) $95 Includes sublimated singlet and shorts.

$115 Includes sublimated, long-sleeved jersey and spandex

Girls Volleyball (Ages 8-18) shorts.

Spring & Fall Baseball & $125 Includes sublimated, reversible jersey, belted pants,

Softball (Ages 7-14) belt, and socks

Spring T-ball (Ages 3-4) $60 Includes sublimated jersey, drawstring pants, hat, socks

Spring Coach Pitch (Ages 5-6) | $75 Includes sublimated jersey, drawstring pants, hat, socks

No refunds allowed. All registrations are complete once payment is finalized.

Non-resident fee is registration fee + additional 20% for up to two participants in household.




Habersham County Gymnastics
Program Fees

Gymnastics Class Prices
b o ol
St
Cheer
2-hourclasses—Advanced $85 Lo
Gymnastics Class Prices
4 Week Sessions 6 Week Sessions
In Out of In Out of County
County County County
45 mintue classes: $60 $72 $85 $102
Tumble Tots & Gym
Twisters
1 hour classes: Novices & $70 $84 $95 $122
Tumbling
1.5 hour classes: $80 $96 $105 $136
Intermediate & Cheer
2 hour classes: Advanced $90 $108 $115 $152
o 4 week sessions: Offered during the summer (June & July)
e 6 week sessions: Offered from August — May
Gymnastics Monthly Tuition
In County Out of County
4 hours per week $120 $144
6 hours per week $150 $180
9 hours per week $170 $180 $204 $216
12 hours per week $185 $200 $222 $240
15 16 hours per week $200 $215 $240 $258
Camp Twisters Summer Camp
In County Out of County
Weekly Rate $150 $185

Includes t-shirt and up to 2 field trips per week.

Habersham County Senior Center

| Facility Rental Fee

$75.00

Training

Equipment Room, Zumba, Chair Exercise, Tai Chi,
Silver Sneakers, Yoga, Mental Balance, Gait

$5 per class
$20 per month all access




Habersham County Emergency Services Department
EMS Billing Fee Schedule

Procedure Code Fee Schedule
A0425 — Mileage (Per Mile Charge) $15.00
A0426 — Advanced Life Support Non-Emergency $600.00
A0427 — Advanced Life Support Emergency $800.00
A0428 — Basic Life Support Non-Emergency $500.00
A0429 — Basic Life Support Emergency $700.00
A0433 — Advanced Life Support Level 2 Emergency $1,000.00
A0434 — Specialty Care Transport $1,500.00

Habersham County Emergency Services Department

Automatic/All Hazards Fee Schedule*

*Only applicable to Intergovernmental Agreement with the Town of Alto approved by the Board of
Commissioners on July 30, 2018.

Fee Schedules are for the following apparatus, based on hourly cost.

A: Unit per/hour charge

1. Engine cost per hour: $100.00
2. Tanker cost per hour: $100.00
3. Ladder Truck cost per hour: $125.00
4. Battalion/Captain cost per hour: $40.00

5. Medical Unit: $100.00

B: Automatic Aid (Structure Fires) Fee Schedule

$500 for initial response that will include the following apparatus on initial response:

1 Engine (2 personnel-Engine 12)

1 Tanker or 1 additional Engine depending on call and water accessibility (1 person)

1 Battalion Chief (1 person)

1 Battalion Captain (1 person)

1 Med Unit (2 personnel)

Any additional apparatus needed will result in $100.00 additional fee per unit, and subsequent
per unit/hourly fee.

For personnel, the per hour rate in “A” above will be charged for every hour the unit/units are on scene in
addition to the base charge of $500.00.

SourwnE

C: All Hazards Fee Schedule for all other call types outside Automatic Aid for Structure Fires (Medical Calls,
Public Assist, Motor Vehicle Accidents, Vehicle Fires, Power Lines Down, etc.)

1. $100.00 per unit as call determines the need.

2. Hourly rate per apparatus as noted in “A” above, except for Med Unit as reason noted below. *

*This will not include the Med Unit responding to calls in the Alto area, only for Fire Apparatus responses to
any type of call outside of structure fire responses. EMS response is provided County-wide.



Habersham County Transit
Rate Schedule

All fares are based on mileage, and fares may vary depending on location. The rate is 60 cents per mile
rounded to the nearest dollar. There is no minimum charge.

The fees below may be added to the rate:
$2 for same-day rides
50 cents for each additional stop

Habersham County Airport

$50- Hangar Waitlist Application Fee
$30 Gate Remote Rental Fee, refundable when remote is returned in good condition

Based Aircraft:

o Tie-down: $25.00/month rent
o Hangar B & C - $100-$200 depending on lease.
e Hangar D & E: $300/month rent

Overnight Parking Fees:

o Piston Single: $10.00/ night (1 night waived with 20+ gallon fuel purchase from truck or 30+ gallon fuel
purchase from self-serve)

e Piston Twin: $25.00/ night (1 night waived with 40+ gallon fuel purchase from truck or 50+ gallon fuel

purchase from self-serve)

Turboprop: $35.00/ night

Small Jet: $50.00/ night

Large Jet: $100.00/ night

Use of county hangar for aircraft that fit: $100.00/ night for less than 7 nights; $50/night for 7-29 nights;

$25/night for 30+ nights

Long Term Vehicle Parking (only applicable to non-based aircraft owners):

e Covered Parking When Available: $100 per vehicle per month
| parking: ol

Facility Fees (Waived with 100+ gallon fuel purchase):

e Turboprop: $50.00 (Waived with 100 gallon fuel purchase)
o Small Jet: $100.00 (Waived with 100 gallon fuel purchase)
o Large Jet: $250.00 (Waived with 300 gallon fuel purchase)

After-hours Call-Out Fees (AH-fees-halfpriced-with-minimum-200-gallon-fuel purchase):

e 6-8am or 6-9pm: $75.00/ first hour and $50.00/ additional hours
e 9pm-6am: $150/ first hour and $75.00/ additional hours
» Holiday Fees: $300.00/ first hour $150.00/ additional hours






Board of Commissioners Fee Schedule

Adopted July 16t 2018
Amended June 26, 2019
Amended June 24, 2020

Amended December 215, 2020
Amended June 28, 2021

Amended June 20, 2022

Amended June 19, 2023

Amended June 24, 2024



SCHEDULE OF FEES

Chapter 2. Administration

Article V. Public Records

The Records Management Officer may charge fees as stated by O.C.G.A. Section 50-18-71, et, seq. including a
0.10 cent per page charge for each page of records requested to have copied. In addition, a fee for record
retrieval may be charged at the lowest hourly rate of the employee capable of pulling the records, with the first

15 minutes being free.

Type of Media Fee

CD/DVD Disc $1.00
Flash Drive (16 GB) | $7.00
Flash Drive (32 GB) | $9.00

Chapter 6. Alcoholic Beverages

Article 1. Malt Beverage and Wine-Original Package

Sec. 6-51. License Fees

Schedule Investigative Fee $300.00
Beer only License Fee $750.00
Wine only License Fee $750.00
Beer/Wine Package Sales License Fee $1,500.00
Beer/Wine On-Premises License Fee $1,500.00
Beer/Wine/Distilled Spirits On-Premises License Fee | $3,000.00
Farm Wineries $750.00
Sign Fee $50.00

Temporary License

$50.00 per day issued

Applications After July of Each Year

Reduced to ¥ of the Annual License Fee

Chapter 10. Animals

The Habersham County Animal Shelter will assess the following fees for services rendered to attempt to offset
some of the costs of operation. Only the Habersham County Animal Care & Control Director can change or

cancel fees.

Adoption Fees

All Animals

$100.00

All Cat Adoptions Include

Spay/Neuter, Rabies Vaccination, Microchip,
Deworming, FVRCP Vaccination, FeLV/FIV Combo
test, Flea Treatment,30 days accidental pet insurance

All Dog Adoptions Include

Spay/Neuter, Rabies Vaccination, Microchip,
DHLPP Vaccine, Bordetella VVaccine, Heartworm
Test, Microchip, Deworming, Flea Treatment,
Heartworm Prevention, 30 days accidental pet
insurance




Reclaim Fees

Altered Animal

First Impound $0.00
Second Impound: $50.00
Third Impound: $100.00

Unaltered Animal

First Impound: 50.00
Second Impound: $100.00
Third Impound: $150.00

Current Rabies Vaccination N/A

No Current Rabies Vaccination Rabies Compliance Citation
Additional Necessary Veterinary Care Varies

Animal Control After-Hours Pick-up Fee Additional:

First Impound $25.00
Second Impound: $50.00
Third Impound: $75.00

All reclaims include a microchip and registration

Surrender Fees

Owner Surrender of Unaltered Dog or Cat

$50.00

Owner Surrender of Altered Dog or Cat

$25.00

Owner Surrender of Litter
(Kittens or Puppies, Under 3 Months Old)

$50.00 up to 5 in litter
$100.00 6-10 in litter
$150.00 11+ in litter

Please note that the Habersham County Animal Care and Control Department may also charge a fee for
boarding if an animal is being held for evidence, quarantine, or if the animal is not picked up within a
reasonable number of days after it is eligible for release. The Boarding Fee is $20.00 per day, per animal.

Additional Fees

Microchip and Registration

FREE Service Area Residents
$20 Non-Service Area Residents

Rabies/Bite Quarantine $20 per Day
Owner Requested Euthanasia Fee $20.00 Clerical Fee + Veterinary Fee (Varies)+$20
Disposal Fee

*HCACC does not have a licensed veterinarian on
staff. Animals MUST be examined by a licensed
Veterinarian and Euthanasia must also be performed
by a licensed veterinarian.

Chapter 14. Buildings and Building Requlations

Article I11. Permits

Residential Permit Fee Schedule

(One and Two-Family Dwellings and Townhouses three stories or less)

Residential Plans Review

Estimated Construction Cost Fee
Up to $250,000 $50.00
Over $250,000 $50.00 plus 0.00025 of the estimated cost




Residential Building Permit Fees

Estimated Construction Cost Fee

$0 to $75,000 A minimum fee of $225.00 shall be charged

$308.50 for the first$75,000 plus $3.50 for each additional thousand or
$75,001 to $150,000 fraction thereof up to and including $150,000

$571.00 for the first $150,000 plus $3.00 for each additional thousand or
$150,001 to $500,000 fraction thereof up to and including $500,000.

$500,001 and up $1,621.00 for the first $500,000 plus $2.00 for each additional thousand or
fraction thereof.

The square footage costs shall use the most recent International Code Council Square Foot Construction
Cost Table to determine the estimated construction cost.

When the valuation of the proposed construction of commercial buildings or multi-family dwellings exceeds
one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and a plan is required to be submitted by the International Building Code,
the Georgia State Building Code or local ordinance, a plan review fee shall be required. Said plan review fee
shall be that which is published in the fee schedule adopted by the Governing Body of Habersham County.
Such plan review fee is in addition to the building permit fee.

Electrical Permit Fees (with no building permit)

Temporary Service (job pole) $25.00
Residential Electrical $30.00
Commercial Electrical $50.00

Plumbing Permit Fees (with no building permit)

Residential Plumbing $30.00

Commercial Plumbing $50.00

Mechanical Permit Fees (with no building permit)
Air Conditioning (1 Ton = 12,000 BTUSs)

Residential HVAC $30.00
Commercial HVAC $50.00
Fuel Gas Permit Fees (with no mechanical permit)
Residential Fuel Gas $30.00
Commercial Fuel Gas $50.00

*QOne free drop per new gas appliance permitted.

Manufactured/Mobile Homes

| Single Wide Manufactured/Mobile Home Installation 16125.00

Swimming Pool

| Private | $75.00




Agricultural/Farm Building Permits*

| Agricultral/Farm Buildings  [$40.00

*Agricultural use only.

Residential Demolition Permits

| Residential Demolition | Flat Fee | $50.00 per dwelling

Penalties

Double fee for work started before permit/s is issued for project.

Double fee plus permit fee for work started before permit application is filed.

Additional Service Fees

Double Wide Manufactured/Mobile Home $200.00
Installation

Out of County Inspection Fee (50 miles maximum) $100.00

Site Visits (by request) $25.00

Change of Contractor During Construction $25.00

Re-Inspection Fee for 1% Time Not Ready $50.00

Re-Inspection Fee for 2" Trip $100.00

Re-Inspection Fee for 3" Trip $200.00

Commercial Fee Schedule

(Multi-Family Dwellings and all Non-Residential Structures)

Commercial Plans Review

0 to $250,000 total construction cost $150.00

$250,001 to $2,000,000 $150.00 plus 0.0006 per $1.00 of construction cost up to
$2,000,000.

Over $2,000,000 $1,025.00 plus 0.0003 of the estimated cost over $2,000,000

Commercial Building Permit Fees

$0 to $75,000 $150.00

$75,000 to $150,000 $150.00 for the first $75,000 plus $5.00 for each additional
thousand or fraction thereof, to and including $150,000.00.

$150,001 to $500,000 $775.00 for the first $150,000.00 plus $4.00 for each additional
thousand or fraction thereof to and including $500,000.00.

$500,001 to $1,500,000 $2,175.00 for the first $500,000.00 plus $2.00 for each additional
thousand or fraction thereof to and including $1,500,000.00.

$1,500,001 and up $4,175.00 for the first $1,500,000.00 plus $1.00 for each additional
thousand or fraction thereof.

The square footage costs shall use the most recent International Code Council Square Foot Construction
Cost Table to determine the estimated construction cost. If valuation is submitted, the County reserves the
right to require a detailed breakdown of cost should the submitted valuation be less than seventy-five
percent (75%) of total valuation calculated using the most recent International Code Council Square Foot

Construction Cost Table.

When the valuation of the proposed construction of commercial buildings or multi-family dwellings
exceeds one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and a plan is required to be submitted by the International
Building Code, the Georgia State Building Code or local ordinance, a plan review fee shall be required.
Said plan review fee shall be that which is published in the fee schedule adopted by the Governing Body of
Habersham County. Such plan review fee is in addition to the building permit fee.




Commercial Kitchen Hood

Kitchen Hood Installation

Up to 10 Square feet

$30.00

Over 10 square feet

$2.50 per square foot

Modular Non-Residential Unit

| DCA Approved Modular Unit Installation

lUse Building Permit Fee Table

Sign Permits
Minimum $50.00
Sign Face $1.50 per sq. ft.

Commercial Demolition/Permits

Commercial Demolition

Flat Fee

$100.00 per building

Public

Swimming Pool

$100.00

Driveway Access Permit

Residential

$50.00

Commercial

$100.00

Additional Service Fees

Site visits by request $25.00
Change of contractor during construction $25.00
Re-Inspection Fee for 1st time (not ready) $50.00
Re-inspection Fee for 2nd trip (corrections not made) $100.00
Re-inspection Fee for 3rd trip (corrections not made) $200.00

Penalties

Double fee for work started before permit/s is issued for project.

Double fee plus permit fee for work started before permit application is filed.

Chapter 18. Business Taxation, Licensing, and Regulation

Article 1. Business Occupation Tax

Sec. 18-4. Administrative Fee and Regulatory Fee Structure; Tax Structure

(@) A non-prorated, non-refundable administrative fee of $25.00 shall be required on all business
occupation tax accounts for the initial start-up, renewal, or reopening of those accounts.




Sec. 18-5. Occupation tax levied; amount

Number of Employees Fee Administrative Cost | Total Due**
0-5 $75.00 $25.00 $100.00
6-10 $125.00 $25.00 $150.00
11-15 $175.00 $25.00 $200.00
16-30 $225.00 $25.00 $250.00
31-50 $325.00 $25.00 $350.00
51-more $425.00 $25.00 $450.00

*A regulatory fee of $25.00 is required of businesses governed by O.C.G.A. 48-13-9.
*A late fee of $6.00 per month shall be assessed on the first of each month beginning with February.

Chapter 42. Offenses and Miscellaneous Provisions

Article I11. Motion Picture, Television, and Photographic Production

Sec. 42-51. - Motion picture, television, and photographic production ordinance.
(h) Fees and costs of additional services.

(1) Each application shall be accompanied by the following non-refundable fees:

a. An application fee of $150.00 and a permitting fee of $100.00 per day, or as may be adjusted from
time to time considering the duration and scope of any particular project, will be submitted to the county
at the time of application.

b. Upon approval of an application for a county filming permit, the county manager shall provide the
applicant with a statement of estimated cost of providing law enforcement, public works and other
county employees and services for public safety for the production. The cost of such services shall be
paid to the county prior to the conducting of a production. The amount of such fees shall be based on the
county's actual cost of providing the required number of law enforcement officers and other county
employees and services necessary to ensure the safety of both the participants of the production and the
community.

c. If the actual cost of public services for the production is less than the estimated cost pursuant to
subsection b., the permittee shall promptly be refunded the difference by the county. If the actual cost
for public services is more than the estimated cost pursuant to subsection b. the difference shall become
due and payable to the county immediately upon the permittee's receipt of a statement of actual costs by
the county.

d. All fees may be waived by the county manager for wholly charitable or educational purposes and
from which no profit is derived, either directly or indirectly. Tax exempt and nonprofit organizations
must qualify under Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal Revenue Code and proof of such
status must be provided to the county in order for said fees to be waived by the county.



Chapter 54. Solid Waste

Sec. 54-3. - Disposal fee.

A fee as set forth in the schedule of fees and charges shall be charged for all solid waste brought into the
landfill for disposal, except as otherwise provided in this section.

. A container will be provided at the landfill scales for automobiles which do not otherwise have to enter
the landfill disposal site. A maximum of six bags may be deposited from a single automobile into the
container. Only bagged household garbage will be allowed in the container. This container is provided
for convenience only and bagged household garbage is still subject to the fee schedule.

Municipalities, commercial haulers, contractors, industries and individuals desiring to do so will be
billed on a monthly basis, with a due date of the 15th of each month. An additional charge of 1% percent
will be added to all accounts not paid by the 15th of the month after the charges are incurred. For all
accounts not paid within 30 days following the due date, such person will not be allowed to dispose of
waste in the landfill until satisfactory arrangements are made for payment.

Minimum charge $20.00

Price per ton $60.00
Car tires $5.00 each
Car tires with rim/wheel $10.00 each
Truck tires (tractor trailer/dump truck) $10.00 each
Truck tires with rim/wheel $20.00 each
Tractor tires (farm tractor) $15.00 each
Tractor tires with rim/wheel $30.00 each

Yard Trimmings Collection Fee (Applicable for Yard Trimmings
Received at the Cornelia Recycle Center)
Approved by the Board of Commissioners on December 16, 2019

$15.00 per pickup load

Mattresses $10.00 each
Box Springs $10.00 each
Habersham County Planning and Development
GIS Layer (On CD or DVD and in GA State Plane Coordinates) Fees
2005 Imagery by Tile $50.00
2009 Imagery by same Tile Scheme Tile $50.00
2013 Imagery by same Tile Scheme Tile $50.00
2015 Imagery by same Tile Scheme Tile $50.00
Tax Parcel Layer, line and parcel ID only $2,500.00
Road Centerline layer with Road Name and Address Ranges $500.00
Land Lot Layer $500.00
Stream & Waterbody Layers $500.00
City Limits Layer $50.00
Other GIS Layers as Requested and Approved by Staff $500.00

LiDAR Data 2 ft. or 5 ft. TOPO (Contours) (2005, 2009, or 2013 Imagery)

One Acre Minimum $ Per/Acre
1 to 10 acres $100/acre
Each additional acre after the first 10 acres $10/additional acre

2015 LIDAR Panels $130.00

Contour Panels $50.00




Non-color Maps and Permit Copies

177 x 24” $6.00

24” x 24” $8.00

24" x 36” $12.00

36” x 50” $25.00

Non-standard sizes $0.015 per square inch

Color Maps and Permit Copies

17”7 x 24” $8.00

24” x 24” $12.00

24" x 36” $18.00

36” X 50” $36.00

Non-standard sizes $0.0225 per square inch

Aerial Maps

17”7 x 24” $11.00

24” x 24” $16.00

24" x 36” $24.00

36" x 50” $50.00

Non-standard sizes

$0.0275 per square inch

Aerial Maps with Layer(s)

17”7 x 24” $14.00

24” x 24” $20.00

24" x 36” $30.00

36" x 50” $60.00

Non-standard sizes $0.035 per square inch
Plats

Digital copy on customer CDRW $2.00

Digital copy + CDRW $4.00

Digital copy + CDRW and Printed copy $6.00

Habersham County Planning and Development Department

Fee Schedule

Public Hearing

Conditional Use and Variance Application

$300.00

Map Amendment Application

0 to 10 acres $300.00

Over 10.1 acres $300.00 plus $15.00 per acre

Plans and Plat Review

Preliminary Subdivision Plat

$150.00 plus $20.00 per lot

Final Subdivision Plat

$75.00 plus $5.00 per lot

Civil Plan Review

$25.00 per acre ($25.00 min)




Erosion and Sedimentation

Land Disturbance Permit and Review

0 to 10 acres

$20.00 per acre

Over 10.1 acres

$200.00 plus $10.00 per acre

Maximum fee of $1,000.00

Linear Project

0 to 100 feet, $20.00 plus 0.25 per foot over 100

Utility Encroachment

0 to 100 feet, $20.00 plus 0.25 per foot over 100

Re-inspection Fee

1% return trip $50.00

2"%and successive return trip $100.00

Preconstruction Consultation

$100.00 minimum or $10.00 per lot

Habersham County Parks and Recreation

Aquatics/Gym Usage Fees

HABERSHAM COUNTY RESIDENTS

ANNUAL | QUARTERLY | MONTHLY DAILY

ADULTS (AGE 26-64) $300 $80 $30 $5
SENIORS (AGE 65+) $200 $55 $20 $5
COUNTY EMPLOYEE $200 $55 $20 $5
MILITARY/VETERAN $200 $55 $20 $5
YOUNG ADULT (AGE 18-25) $150 $50 $15 $5

Auto draft is required for monthly memberships and optional for all other memberships.
Walking & open gym use remain free to county residents
HABERSHAM COUNTY NON-RESIDENTS

ANNUAL | QUARTERLY | MONTHLY DAILY

ADULTS (AGE 26-64) $360 $96 $36 $6
SENIORS (AGE 65+) $240 $66 $24 $6
COUNTY EMPLOYEE $240 $66 $24 $6
MILITARY/VETERAN $240 $66 $24 $6
YOUNG ADULT (AGE 18-25) $180 $60 $18 $6

Auto draft is required for monthly memberships and optional for all other memberships

e Must be 18 or older to utilize fitness center.

e Students with a valid college ID from Habersham area colleges can receive in-county young adult rate.

e Children under the age of 18 remain FREE to swim when accompanied by a membership holding adult.
16- & 17-year-olds children may swim by themselves as long as at least one adult has a membership on
file, or they pay the daily rate.

Habersham County Parks and Recreation

Pool Party Rates

Public Pool Parties

Habersham County Resident

Out of County Resident

$125.00

$150.00

Public parties include Activity Room for 2 hours and 15 swim passes.

Private Pool Parties

Habersham County Resident

Out of County Resident

$225.00

$250.00




Private parties include the Large Meeting Room for 2 hours, 1 hour of private swim time in the

Rec Pool and 15 swim passes.
Only 1 private pool party is to be rented a day.

Parties are available weekdays and Saturdays from 9:00 a.m.-11:00 a.m., 11:00am-1:00pm,

or 1:00pm-3:00pm

Additional swimmers (past 15, included in package) are $5.00 in county/$6.00 out of county

per person.

County Employees receive a 10% discount.

Habersham County Parks and Recreation
Gymnastics Birthday Party Rates

Habersham County Resident

Out of County Resident

$200.00

$240.00

Parties include 1 hour in the lobby area and 1 hour on the gym floor, up to 15 participants.

Parties are available Saturdays 10:00a — 3:00p and Sundays 2:00pm- 5:00p

County Employees receive a 10% discount.

Habersham County Parks and Recreation
Facility Rental Rates

Facility Resident | Non-Resident | Non-Profit
Rate Rate Rate

Ballfield - Daytime - Hourly $20 $24 $20
Ballfield - Lighted - Hourly $35 $45 $35
Ballfield - Per Field — Daily (for tournament rentals)

$150 N/A $120
Shelter — Full (160 Seats) 4 Hours $60 $75 $50
Shelter - Full (160 Seats) Daily $100 $125 $80
Tennis Court $10 $10 $10
Tennis Court - Lighted - Hourly $20 $20 $20
Lap Pool (Hourly) $125 $150 $100
Rec Pool (Hourly) $75 $100 $50
Lane Rental (Hourly) $15 $16 $12
Aquatic Center Gym - Full Court - Hourly $40 $50 $20
Aquatic Center Gym - Half Court - Hourly $25 $35 $12.50
Activity Meeting Room (Hourly) $20 $25 $10
Large Meeting Room (Hourly) $40 $50 Free
Small Meeting Room A or B (Hourly) $20 $25 $10
Optional Field Game-Prep Per Event $30 $30 $34
Optional Room Setup Per Event $30 $30 $34
Event Staffing Per Person/Hour (required for events with more than
200 participants) $15 $15 $15
Staffing Per Person/Hour
(Mandatory for non-operating hours) $15 $15 $15

County Employees receive a 10% discount.




Payment in full is required at the time of rental for the above-mentioned locations. A damages fee of $300
can be assessed if needed and is notated in rental documentation.

Facility Refundable | Resident Non-Resident | Non-Profit Rate

Deposit Rate Rate

Daily Fee Daily Fee Daily Fee

Dewey H. Tench Market Building/Pavilion $300 $350 $435 $280
Otis Stonecypher Livestock Pavilion & Barn $200 $250 $315 $200
Horse Arena $200 $250 $315 $200
Parking Lots N/A $175 $210 $90
Concession Stand N/A $100 $125 $80
Set-Up Fee N/A $150 $180 $120
Law Enforcement Per Officer/Hr. (if N/A $25 $25 $25
required)
Event Staff Per Person/Hr. (if required) N/A $15 $15 $15
After Hours Fees/Hr. (before 9am/after N/A $15 $18.75 $12
11pm)
Gymnastics Facility (Hourly) N/A $75 $90 $55

County Employees receive a 10% discount

Daily rates are not pro-rated. Daily rental rates cover usage of facility from 9:00a — 11:00p.

Habersham County Parks and Recreation
Athletic Programs Fees

Program, Age Groups

Registration Fee

Notes

Tackle Football (Ages 5-13) $115

Includes sublimated, reversible jersey, integrated pants,
and helmet decals.

Cheerleading (Ages 5-13) $150 Includes tackle twill top, bottoms, bloomers, and
pompoms.

Fall Basketball (Ages 3-4) $65 Includes jersey and shorts.

Fall Basketball (Ages 5-6) $85 Includes sublimated reversible jersey and single sided

shorts.

Winter Basketball (Ages 7-18) | $115

Includes sublimated, reversible jersey and shorts.

Summer Basketball (Ages 7- $95
18)

Includes sublimated, reversible jersey and shorts.

Track & Field (Ages 7-14) $95

Includes sublimated singlet and shorts.

$115
Girls Volleyball (Ages 8-18)

Includes sublimated, long-sleeved jersey and spandex
shorts.

Spring & Fall Baseball & $125
Softball (Ages 7-14)

Includes sublimated, reversible jersey, belted pants,
belt, and socks

Spring T-ball (Ages 3-4) $60

Includes sublimated jersey, drawstring pants, hat, socks

Spring Coach Pitch (Ages 5-6) | $75

Includes sublimated jersey, drawstring pants, hat, socks

No refunds allowed. All registrations are complete once payment is finalized.

Non-resident fee is registration fee + additional 20% for up to two participants in household.




Habersham County Gymnastics

Program Fees

Gymnastics Class Prices

4 Week Sessions 6 Week Sessions
In Out of In Out of County
County County County
45 mintue classes: $60 $72 $85 $102
Tumble Tots & Gym
Twisters
1 hour classes: Novices & | $70 $84 $95 $122
Tumbling
1.5 hour classes: $80 $96 $105 $136
Intermediate & Cheer
2 hour classes: Advanced $90 $108 $115 $152
e 4 week sessions: Offered during the summer (June & July)
e 6 week sessions: Offered from August — May
Gymnastics Monthly Tuition
In County Out of County
4 hours per week $120 $144
6 hours per week $150 $180
9 hours per week $180 $216
12 hours per week $200 $240
15 hours per week $215 $258
Camp Twisters Summer Camp
In County Out of County
Weekly Rate $150 $185
Includes t-shirt and up to 2 field trips per week.
Habersham County Senior Center
| Facility Rental Fee | $75.00
Equipment Room, Zumba, Chair Exercise, Tai Chi, $5 per class

Training

Silver Sneakers, Yoga, Mental Balance, Gait

$20 per month all access




Habersham County Emergency Services Department
EMS Billing Fee Schedule

Procedure Code Fee Schedule
A0425 — Mileage (Per Mile Charge) $15.00
A0426 — Advanced Life Support Non-Emergency $600.00
A0427 — Advanced Life Support Emergency $800.00
A0428 — Basic Life Support Non-Emergency $500.00
A0429 — Basic Life Support Emergency $700.00
A0433 — Advanced Life Support Level 2 Emergency $1,000.00
A0434 — Specialty Care Transport $1,500.00

Habersham County Emergency Services Department

Automatic/All Hazards Fee Schedule*

*Only applicable to Intergovernmental Agreement with the Town of Alto approved by the Board of
Commissioners on July 30, 2018.

Fee Schedules are for the following apparatus, based on hourly cost.

A: Unit per/hour charge

1. Engine cost per hour: $100.00
2. Tanker cost per hour: $100.00
3. Ladder Truck cost per hour: $125.00
4. Battalion/Captain cost per hour: $40.00

5. Medical Unit: $100.00

B: Automatic Aid (Structure Fires) Fee Schedule

$500 for initial response that will include the following apparatus on initial response:

1 Engine (2 personnel-Engine 12)

1 Tanker or 1 additional Engine depending on call and water accessibility (1 person)

1 Battalion Chief (1 person)

1 Battalion Captain (1 person)

1 Med Unit (2 personnel)

Any additional apparatus needed will result in $100.00 additional fee per unit, and subsequent
per unit/hourly fee.

For personnel, the per hour rate in “A” above will be charged for every hour the unit/units are on scene in
addition to the base charge of $500.00.

SourwnE

C: All Hazards Fee Schedule for all other call types outside Automatic Aid for Structure Fires (Medical Calls,
Public Assist, Motor Vehicle Accidents, Vehicle Fires, Power Lines Down, etc.)

1. $100.00 per unit as call determines the need.

2. Hourly rate per apparatus as noted in “A” above, except for Med Unit as reason noted below. *

*This will not include the Med Unit responding to calls in the Alto area, only for Fire Apparatus responses to
any type of call outside of structure fire responses. EMS response is provided County-wide.



Habersham County Transit
Rate Schedule

All fares are based on mileage, and fares may vary depending on location. The rate is 60 cents per mile
rounded to the nearest dollar. There is no minimum charge.

The fees below may be added to the rate:
$2 for same-day rides
50 cents for each additional stop

Habersham County Airport

$50- Hangar Waitlist Application Fee
$30 Gate Remote Rental Fee, refundable when remote is returned in good condition

Based Aircraft:

o Tie-down: $25.00/month rent
o Hangar B & C - $100-$200 depending on lease.
e Hangar D & E: $300/month rent

Overnight Parking Fees:

« Piston Single: $10.00/ night (1 night waived with 20+ gallon fuel purchase from truck or 30+ gallon fuel
purchase from self-serve)

e Piston Twin: $25.00/ night (1 night waived with 40+ gallon fuel purchase from truck or 50+ gallon fuel

purchase from self-serve)

Turboprop: $35.00/ night

Small Jet: $50.00/ night

Large Jet: $100.00/ night

Use of county hangar for aircraft that fit: $100.00/ night for less than 7 nights; $50/night for 7-29 nights;

$25/night for 30+ nights

Long Term Vehicle Parking (only applicable to non-based aircraft owners):
e Covered Parking When Available: $100 per vehicle per month
Facility Fees (Waived with 100+ gallon fuel purchase):

e Turboprop: $50.00 (Waived with 100 gallon fuel purchase)
o Small Jet: $100.00 (Waived with 100 gallon fuel purchase)
o Large Jet: $250.00 (Waived with 300 gallon fuel purchase)

After-hours Call-Out Fees:
e 6-8am or 6-9pm: $75.00/ first hour and $50.00/ additional hours

o 9pm-6am: $150/ first hour and $75.00/ additional hours
» Holiday Fees: $300.00/ first hour $150.00/ additional hours



